
Eileen Teichert, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer
William H. Edgar, Interim City Manager

City of Sacramento
City Council

915 I Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814
www.CityofSacramento.org

Meeting Date: 6/7/2011 Report Type: Consent

Title: Contract: D/E Alley Sewer Replacement, 12th to 13th Street

Report ID: 2011-00426

Location: District 3

Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution 1) establishing  revenue and expenditure budgets in the 
amount of $165,000 in the CSS Miscellaneous Project (X14010000) in a reimbursable Fund 3702; 2) 
transferring $22,500 from the Base CIP Reserve Sewer (X14000500, Fund 6006) and $22,500 from 
Base CIP Reserve Drainage (W14000200, Fund 6011) to the CSS Miscellaneous Project 
(X14010000); and 3) approving  the plans and specifications for the D/E Alley Sewer Replacement, 
12th to 13th Street contract, and award the contract to Florez Paving for an amount not to exceed 
$99,185.55.

Contact: Bill Busath, Interim Engineering Manager, (916) 808-1434; Brett Grant, Supervising 
Engineer, (916) 808-1413, Department of Utilities

Presenter: None

Department: Department Of Utilities

Division: Cip Engineering

Dept ID: 14001321

Attachments:
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1-Description/Analysis
2 - Background
3 - Location Map
4 - Resolution
5 - Unexecuted Agreement Cover
6 - Exhibit A - Agreement

_________________________________________________________________________
City Attorney Review

Approved as to Form
Joe Robinson
5/31/2011 3:44:39 PM

City Treasurer Review
Prior Council Financial Policy Approval or 
Outside City Treasurer Scope
Russell Fehr
5/23/2011 10:15:40 AM

Approvals/Acknowledgements
1 of 158

3

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


Eileen Teichert, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer
William H. Edgar, Interim City Manager

Department Director or Designee: Jamille Moens - 5/25/2011 2:29:18 PM

Assistant City Manager: John Dangberg - 5/25/2011 5:35:26 PM

2 of 158



Description/Analysis 

Issue: The existing 8-inch diameter vitrified clay combined storm drainage & sewer pipe in the 

alley between D and E Street from 12th to 13th Street serves both residential and 

commercial customers.  The original pipe was constructed in about 1901 and is currently 

on a regular maintenance schedule.  At the west end of the alley, the La Valentina mixed 

use development project has been approved by the City and as a condition of approval, is 

required to replace and upsize the combined sewer pipe in the D/E Alley from 12th to 13th

Street in order to accommodate the additional sewer & drainage flows generated from the 

project.  The Department of Utilities has agreed to construct the combined sewer 

improvements as a capitol improvement project, with the development’s cost share to be 

reimbursed using Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Recovery Act Funds 

from the Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency (SHRA).  Revenue and 

Expenditure budgets will be created for the reimbursable portion and CIP base reserve 

funds will be transferred for the non-reimbursable portion.

Policy Considerations: The requested action is in conformance with City Code Section 3.60, 

Articles I and III, which provide that the City Council may award competitively bid 

contracts to the lowest responsible bidder. This report’s recommendation is consistent 

with the City’s Strategic Plan goals of improving and expanding public safety.

Environmental Considerations: The Community Development Department, Environmental 

Planning Services Division, has reviewed the proposed project and determined that it is 

categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA under Class 2, Section number 15302.  

The project consists of the replacement of deteriorating existing sewer pipe and other 

related utility structures where the new structure will be located on the same site as the 

structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the 

structure replaced. 

Sustainability: The project is consistent with the City’s Sustainability Master Plan by reducing 

combined sewer overflows and improving reliability, which will reduce energy-intensive 

maintenance.

Commission/Committee Action: Not applicable

Rationale for Recommendation: Engineering Services advertised the project to solicit bids, in 

accordance with City Code Chapter 3.60 and Administrative Policy Instruction Number 

4002.  The project was posted and nine (9) bids were received and opened by the City 

Clerk on May 4, 2011.  The Engineer’s construction estimate was $145,000.

The lowest responsible bidder was Florez Paving and the bid was determined to be 

responsive.  Staff recommends the contract be awarded to Florez Paving for an amount 

not to exceed $99,185.55.

Financial Considerations: With the construction contract for an amount not to exceed 

$99,185.55, the total estimated project cost to design, inspect, construct, and provide a 
3 of 158

LResurreccion
New Stamp



contingency for this project is estimated to be $210,000.  The City has entered into an 

Individual Project Agreement (IPA) with SHRA (Contract No. 2001-0224-279) to allocate 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Recovery Act funds to reimburse the City 

for the development’s share of costs for design and construction of the alley utility 

improvements. This reimbursable cost share is $165,000.  The remaining $45,000 has 

been identified.  $22,500 from Base CIP Reserve Sewer (X14000500, Fund 6006) and 

$22,500 from Base CIP Reserve Drainage (W14000200, Fund 6011) will be transferred to 

the parent CSS Miscellanous Project (X14010000).  Revenue and Expenditure budgets in 

the amount of $165,000 will be established in the parent CSS Miscellanous Project 

(X14010000) in a reimbursable Fund 3702.   

Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD): Due to the federal funding for this project, 

this contract is governed by the applicable federal MBE/WBE requirements rather than 

the City’s ESBE participation requirements.  The bid submitted by Florez Paving complies 

with the “good faith” effort provisions of the federal MBE/WBE requirements.

4 of 158



Attachment 1

Background

The pipeline segment to be replaced by this project is an 8-inch combined sewer (CS) 
main that was originally constructed in 1901 using vitrified clay pipe (VCP).  The 
downstream 45 feet of CS pipe is 10-inches in diameter, was constructed in 
approximately 1999, and is most likely PVC.  This sewer main is on a regular 
maintenance schedule to be jet cleaned and has substandard drain inlets along the 
alley.  This project will replace the sewer main from the upstream manhole in the alley 
near 12th Street, along the D/E Alley, to the downstream manhole in 13th Street.  It will 
be sized to accommodate the drainage and sewer flow from those areas contributing to 
the alley main, including the adjacent La Valentina mixed use project.  Appurtenances 
including manholes, drain inlets, sewer services and cleanouts will also be replaced.

The adjacent La Valentina mixed use project was approved for the property located on 
the east side of 12th Street between D and E Street.  As a condition for development, 
the La Valentina project was required to replace the existing 8-inch combined sewer 
main in the alley from 12th to 13th Street in order to mitigate increased sewer flows.  At 
the developer’s request, the Department agreed to design and construct the 
replacement combined sewer pipe, with the development’s cost share to be reimbursed
with Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds from the Sacramento Housing 
and Redevelopment Agency (SHRA).  

This project was advertised and nine (9) bids were received and opened on May 4, 
2011.  The bids are summarized below:

Contractor Bid Amount

Florez Paving $   99,185.55

Navajo Pipelines, Inc. $ 120,101.00

Newland Entities Inc. $ 120,843.83

Cazadores Construction $ 125,602.00

Cal Sierra Construction, Inc. $ 131,953.60

United Building Contractors, Inc. $ 138,454.00

C.E. Cox General Engineering $ 148,484.00

Wopahoe Construction, Inc 
(Freddi’s Grading & Paving)

$ 167,475.80

Martin General Engineering, Inc. $ 238,695.00

The engineer’s construction estimate was $145,000.

5 of 158

LResurreccion
New Stamp



D/E Alley Sewer Replacement 12th St to 13th St June 7, 2011

Attachment 2

La Valentina 
Development 
Site

6 of 158

LResurreccion
New Stamp



D/E Alley Sewer Replacement 12th St to 13th St June 7, 2011

Attachment 3

RESOLUTION NO. 2011-

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

June 7, 2011

D/E ALLEY SEWER REPLACEMENT, 12TH TO 13TH STREET

BACKGROUND

A. This alley sewer improvement project will replace the existing combined sewer 
pipe with a larger pipe, designed to convey flows from the La Valentina 
development and surrounding area.  The project will renew the effective life of the 
aging combined sewer pipeline located in the alley between D and E Street, from 
12th to 13th Street.  

B. The project will be funded in part with Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment 
Agency (SHRA) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Recovery Act 
funds.  An individual Project Agreement (Award # B-09-MY-06-0003, City 
Agreement 2001-0224-279) with SHRA was executed on March 1, 2011.  

C. Funding in the total amount of $45,000 is available from the Base CIP Reserves
(X14000500, Fund 6006 and W14000200, Fund 6011) for the additional costs of 
the D/E Alley Sewer Replacement, 12th to 13th Street project.

D. City staff prepared the plans and contract specifications to replace approximately 
424 linear feet of sewer pipeline, including sewer services, drain inlets and
manholes. The project was advertised and nine (9) bids were received on May 4, 
2011.  

E. Florez Paving was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to establish revenue and expenditure 
budgets in the amount of $165,000 in the CSS Miscellaneous Project 
(X14010000) in a reimbursable Fund 3702.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to transfer $22,500 from the Base CIP 
Reserve Sewer (X14000500, Fund 6006) and $22,500 from Base CIP 
Reserve Drainage (W14000200, Fund 6011) to the CSS Miscellaneous 
Project (X14010000).

7 of 158

LResurreccion
New Stamp



D/E Alley Sewer Replacement 12th St to 13th St June 7, 2011

Section 3. The contract plans and specifications for the D/E Alley Sewer 
Replacement, 12th to 13th Street project are approved, and the contract is
awarded to Florez Paving, for an amount not to exceed $99,185.55.

8 of 158



D/E Alley Sewer Replacement, 12th St to 13th St.

Unexecuted Contract/Agreements 

 The Unexecuted Contract/Agreement is signed by the other party, is attached as 
an exhibit to the resolution, and is approved as to form by the City Attorney.

 The Unexecuted Contract/Agreement (Public Project) is NOT signed by the other 
party, is attached as an exhibit to the resolution, and is approved as to form by 
the City Attorney.

 The Unexecuted Contract is NOT included as an exhibit to the Resolution 
because the Agreement(s) is with other another governmental agency and it is 
not feasible to obtain the other agency’s signature prior to Council action (be they 
denominated Agreements, MOUs, MOAs, etc.); however, the City Attorney 
approves the forwarding of the report to Council even though the signed 
agreement is not in hand yet.

 The Unexecuted Contract is NOT included as an exhibit to the resolution 
because, due to special circumstances, and the City Attorney confirms in writing 
that it is okay to proceed with Council action even though the signed agreement
is not in hand yet.

All unexecuted contracts/agreements which are signed by the other parties are in the 
Office of the City Clerk before agenda publication.

9 of 158

LResurreccion
New Stamp



10 of 158

LResurreccion
New Stamp



11 of 158



12 of 158



13 of 158



14 of 158



15 of 158



16 of 158



17 of 158



18 of 158



19 of 158



20 of 158



21 of 158



22 of 158



23 of 158



24 of 158



25 of 158



26 of 158



27 of 158



28 of 158



29 of 158



30 of 158



31 of 158



32 of 158



33 of 158



34 of 158



35 of 158



36 of 158



37 of 158



38 of 158



39 of 158



40 of 158



41 of 158



42 of 158



43 of 158



44 of 158



45 of 158



46 of 158



47 of 158



48 of 158



49 of 158



50 of 158



51 of 158



52 of 158



53 of 158



54 of 158



55 of 158



56 of 158



57 of 158



58 of 158



59 of 158



60 of 158



61 of 158



62 of 158



63 of 158



64 of 158



65 of 158



66 of 158



67 of 158



68 of 158



69 of 158



70 of 158



71 of 158



72 of 158



73 of 158



74 of 158



75 of 158



76 of 158



77 of 158



78 of 158



79 of 158



80 of 158



81 of 158



82 of 158



83 of 158



84 of 158



85 of 158



86 of 158



87 of 158



88 of 158



89 of 158



90 of 158



91 of 158



92 of 158



93 of 158



94 of 158



95 of 158



96 of 158



97 of 158



98 of 158



99 of 158



100 of 158



101 of 158



102 of 158



103 of 158



104 of 158



105 of 158



106 of 158



107 of 158



108 of 158



109 of 158



110 of 158



111 of 158



112 of 158



113 of 158



114 of 158



115 of 158



116 of 158



117 of 158



118 of 158



119 of 158



120 of 158



121 of 158



122 of 158



123 of 158



124 of 158



125 of 158



126 of 158



127 of 158



128 of 158



129 of 158



130 of 158



131 of 158



132 of 158



133 of 158



134 of 158



135 of 158



136 of 158



137 of 158



138 of 158



139 of 158



140 of 158



141 of 158



142 of 158



143 of 158



144 of 158



145 of 158



146 of 158



147 of 158



148 of 158



149 of 158



150 of 158



151 of 158



152 of 158



153 of 158



154 of 158



155 of 158



156 of 158



157 of 158



158 of 158


	Report-2011-00426
	0-Table of Contents
	1 - Description
	2 - Background
	3 - Location Map
	4 - Resolution
	5 - Unexecuted Agreement Cover
	6 - Exhibit A - Agreement


